

08-479

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFFORD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #1, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

APRIL REDDING, legal guardian of minor child,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BRUCE G. MACDONALD
MCNAMARA, GOLDSMITH,
JACKSON & MACDONALD, P.C.
1670 E. River Rd., Ste. 200
Tucson, AZ 85718
(520) 624-0126

ANDREW J. PETERSEN
HUMPHREY & PETERSEN, P.C.
3861 E. Third St.
Tucson, AZ 85716
(520) 795-1900

DANIEL JOSEPH POCHODA
ACLU OF ARIZONA
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011
(602) 773-6003

ADAM B. WOLF
Counsel of Record
GRAHAM A. BOYD
M. ALLEN HOPPER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
1101 Pacific Ave., Ste. 333
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 471-9000

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. STUDENT STRIP SEARCHES INVADE SUBSTANTIAL AND REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS OF PRIVACY THAT ARE ENHANCED BY THE AGE OF THE CHILD AND UNDIMINISHED BY THE SCHOOL SETTING.....	12
II. THE STRIP SEARCH OF SAVANA WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE PETITIONERS LACKED SUFFICIENT AND SPECIFIC SUSPICION TO FORCE HER TO EXPOSE HER GENITAL AREA AND BREASTS.	16
A. The Fourth Amendment Requires Greater Suspicion of Wrongdoing For a Strip Search To Be Justified At Its Inception Than for the Search of a Student’s Backpack.....	19
B. The Fourth Amendment Requires Suspicion That An Object Is Currently Hidden Beneath Undergarments For a Search Of Those Undergarments To Be Reasonable In Its Scope.....	25
C. The Strip Search of Savana Was Unreasonable Both At Its Inception and In Its Scope.....	28

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY DENIED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE BINDING PRECEDENT AND COMMON SENSE DICTATE THAT IT IS PATENTLY UNREASONABLE TO STRIP SEARCH A THIRTEEN-YEAR-OLD GIRL BASED ON AN UNCORROBORATED ACCUSATION THAT THE GIRL PREVIOUSLY POSSESSED IBUPROFEN IN SOME UNKNOWN LOCATION.....	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	29
<i>Appeal in Pima County Juvenile Action</i> , No. 80484-1, 733 P.2d 316 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987)	47
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	16
<i>Bilbrey ex rel. Bilbrey v. Brown</i> , 738 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.B. ex rel. Breeding v. Driscoll</i> , 82 F.3d 383 (11th Cir. 1996)	32, 36
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	17
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Ciraolo v. City of New York</i> , 216 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Cornfield ex rel. Lewis v. Consol. High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993)	13, 21, 35
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980).....	37, 49
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	16
<i>Fewless ex rel. Fewless v. Bd. of Educ. of Wayland Union Sch.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 806 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....	21
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	47
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	45
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	45, 49

<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	12
<i>Hunter v. Auger</i> , 672 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	26, 34
<i>Justice v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	30, 31
<i>M.M. v. Anker</i> , 607 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1983)	14, 31
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	44
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	12, 25
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	24
<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 448 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2006)	21, 36
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	6, 38
<i>Swain v. Spinney</i> , 117 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Tarter v. Raybuck</i> , 742 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	17, 25
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	26
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 113 F.3d 157 (9th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	13
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	26

<i>Williams ex rel. Williams v. Ellington</i> , 936 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1991)	35, 37
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	45
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	12, 26

Other Authorities

Ann L. Majestic et al., <i>Legal and Policy Issues in Curbing Violence in Schools</i> , in Jonathan A. Blumberg et al., <i>Legal Guidelines for Curbing School Violence 2</i> (National School Board Association Council of School Attorneys 1995)	22
Charles W. Avery & Robert J. Simpson, <i>Search and Seizure: A Risk Assessment Model for Public School Officials</i> , 16 J.L. & Educ. 403 (1987).....	23
David C. Blickenstaff, <i>Strip Searches of Public School Students: Can New Jersey v. T.L.O. Solve the Problem?</i> , 99 Dick. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	23
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle To Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 413 (2005)	15
Irwin A. Hyman & Donna C. Perone, <i>The Other Side of School Violence: Educator Policies and Practices that May Contribute to Student Misbehavior</i> , 36 J. Sch. Psychology 7 (1998)	15
Jacqueline A. Stefkovich, <i>Strip Searching After Williams: Reactions to the Concern for School Safety?</i> , 93 Ed. L. Rep. 1107 (1994)	23

John S. Aldridge & John A. Wooley, Legal Guidelines for Permissible Student Searches in the Public Schools 19 (1990).....	23
Larry Bartlett, <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.: Not an End to School Search Litigation or Commentaries</i> , 23 Ed. L. Rep. 801 (1985)	23
Laura L. Finley, <i>Examining School Searches as Systemic Violence</i> , 14 <i>Critical Criminology</i> 117 (2006)	15
Nathan L. Essex, <i>School Law & The Public Schools: A Practical Guide for Educational Leaders</i> 42 (2d Ed. 1999).....	23
Scott A. Gartner, <i>Strip Searches of Students: What Johnny Really Learned at School and How Local School Boards Can Help Solve the Problem</i> , 70 <i>So. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 921 (1997).....	15
Stephen F. Shatz <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Strip Search of Children and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 26 <i>U.S.F. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1991)	15
